
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
To: Councillors Runciman (Chair), Craghill, Cannon and 

Rawlings 
Keith Ramsay (Vice Chair) Lay Chair, NHS Vale of York 
      Clinical Commissioning  
      Group (CCG) 
Sharon Stoltz   Director of Public Health,  
      City of York Council 
Martin Farran   Corporate Director, Health,  
      Housing & Adult Social Care, 
      City of York Council 
Jon Stonehouse   Corporate Director, Children, 
      Education & Communities 
Lisa Winward   Deputy Chief Constable,  
      North Yorkshire Police 
Sarah Armstrong   Chief Executive, York CVS 
Siân Balsom   Manager, Healthwatch York 
Julie Warren   Locality Manager (North),  
      NHS England 
Colin Martin   Chief Executive, Tees, Esk & 
      Wear Valleys NHS   
      Foundation Trust 
Patrick  Crowley   Chief Executive, York   
      Hospital NHS Foundation  
      Trust 
Dr Shaun O'Connell  Medical Director, NHS Vale  
      of York Clinical    
      Commissioning Group 
Phil Mettam    Accountable Officer, NHS  
      Vale of York Clinical   
      Commissioning Group    
Mike Padgham   Chair, Independent Care  
     Group 
 

  

Date: Wednesday, 8 November 2017 
Time: 4.30 pm 
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West Offices 

(F045) 



 

 
A G E N D A

 
1. Declarations of Interest (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point in the meeting, Board Members are asked to 

declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. A list 
of general personal interests previously declared is attached. 
 

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 18) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board held on 6  September 2017. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can 
[...]
rk. The Board are asked to note the 
report and the feedback received during the consultation period. 

6. Progress Against the Mental Health Theme of the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy (including performance) 
(Pages 131 - 146) 

 This report asks the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) to note 
the update on progress made against delivery of the mental 
health and wellbeing theme of the joint health and wellbeing 
strategy 2017-2022. 

7. Healthwatch York Report - Children and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services (Pages 147 - 190) 

 This report asks Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) members 
to receive a new report from Healthwatch York about children 
and adolescent mental health services in York. The report is 
based on patients’ experiences and is attached at Annex A to 
this report. Health and Wellbeing Board members are asked to 
respond to the recommendations within the report. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

 
 OTHER BUSINESS 

 
8. Joint commissioning (Pages 191 - 258) 
 This report provides Health and Wellbeing Board with the 

following  information: 

 Progress on the development of the Joint Commissioning 
Plan, in line with the joint Commissioning Strategy; 

 An update on the Better Care Fund (BCF) assurance 
process; 

 A briefing on the Care Quality Commission (CQC) Local 
System Review of York, currently in progress. 

9. Update from the HWBB Steering Group (Pages 259 - 264) 
 This report provides the board with an update on the work that 

has been undertaken by the Health and Wellbeing Board 
Steering Group and its sub-group the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) Working Group. 
[...]
ember) 

 Governor of Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date 6 September 2017 

Present Councillors Runciman (Chair), Craghill, 
Cannon and Rawlings 
 
Sheenagh Powell (Lay Member and Audit 
Committee Chair, NHS Vale of York CCG) - 
Substitute for Keith Ramsay 
 
Fiona Phillips (Assistant Director, Consultatnt 
in Public Health) - Substitute for Sharon 
Stoltz 
 
Michael Melvin (Assistant Director, Adult 
Social Care, CYC) - Substitute for Martin 
Farran 
 
Jon Stonehouse (Corporate Director, Health, 
Housing & Adult Social Care, CYC) 
 
Lisa Winward (Deputy Chief Constable, North 
Yorkshire Police) 
 
Sarah Armstrong (Chief Executive, York 
CVS) 
 
John Clark (Chair of Healthwatch York) - 
Substitute for Siân Balsom 
 
Ruth Hill (Director of Operations (York and 
Selby) Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS) - 
Substitute for Colin Martin 
 
Mike Proctor (Deputy Chief Executive, York 
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust) - 
Substitute for Patrick Crowley 
 
Dr Shaun O'Connell (Medical Director, NHS 
Vale of York CCG) 
 
Phil Mettam (Accountable Officer, NHS Vale 

Page 5 Agenda Item 2



of York CCG) 
 
Keren Wilson (Chief Executive, Independent 
Care Group),  

Apologies Keith Ramsay, Sharon Stoltz, Martin Farran, 
Sian Balsom, Julie Warren, Colin Martin, 
Patrick Crowley, Mike Padgham 

 

88. Declarations of Interest  
 
Board Members were invited to declare any personal, prejudicial 
or disclosable pecuniary interests, other than their standing 
interests, that they had in relation to the business on the 
agenda.   
 
No further interests were declared. 
 
 

89. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board held on 12 July 2017 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

90. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no regi
[...]
or the Local 

Transformation Plan (LTP) in 2017/18 be noted. 
 

Page 16



Reason: To keep the Board informed on the progress of the 
LTP. 

 
(ii) That authority be delegated to the Chair of the 
Board to approve the final LTP. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the LTP can be submitted to NHS 

England on 31 October 2017. 
 
 

101. Work Programme  
 
Board members were asked to consider the Board’s proposed 
work programme up to May 2018. 
 
Resolved: That the current 2017/18 work programme be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Board has a planned programme 

of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 7.08 pm]. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

  

   

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 8 November 2017 
  
Annual Report of the Independent Chair of City of York Safeguarding 
Children Board (CYSCB)  
 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to present the Annual Report of the 
Independent Chair of City of York Safeguarding Children Board 
2016/17 (Annex A) to the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB). 
This provides an opportunity to share the key issues and priorities 
for CYSCB with the HWBB. (An Executive Summary of the Annual 
Report is also made available to the Health & Wellbeing Board at 
Annex B). 

 Background 

2. The Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Children Board is 
required by statutory guidance to publish an annual report on the 
effectiveness of child safeguarding and promoting the welfare of 
children in the local area. The report is submitted to the Chief 
Executive, Leader of the Council, the local Police and Crime 
Commissioner and the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

3. The City of York Safeguarding Children Board has the statutory 
objective set out in Section 14 of the Children Act 2004 to 
coordinate what is done by each person or body represented on 
the Board for the purposes of safeguarding and promoting the 
welfare of children in the area; a
[...]
akes people vulnerable to 
experiencing mental ill health 

 building community resilience 

10. Having taken all the feedback into consideration it is apparent that 
the draft mental health strategy still needs considerable work 
before a final version is ready. Work has started on redesigning 
the strategy and incorporating as much of the feedback received 
as possible into it; however significant changes are required not 
just in content but in reformatting, redesigning and making sure 
that consistent and accessible language is used throughout. It is 
also important that all key stakeholders have enough time to input 
into and comment on what will be a radically changed document 
from the consultation draft. 

11. It is therefore proposed that the final version of the all age mental 
health strategy be signed off at the January 2018 meeting of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 

Delivering the All Age Mental Health Strategy for York 

12. At the July 2017 meeting Health and Wellbeing Board agreed to 
split the Mental Health and Learning Disabilities Partnership Board 
into two discrete groups; one focusing on learning disabilities and 
one on mental health (each to be the delivery mechanism for their 
related strategies). 

13. Since then the Mental Health and Learning Disabilities Partnership 
Board has held two workshops to look at how this can be 

Page 126



 

achieved. Discussions are ongoing as to how to create the new 
mental health partnership and the following have been identified 
as key factors: 

 co-productive and inclusive of those who use mental health 
services 

 regular attendance by all; including those that can influence the 
wider determinants of mental health such as planning, housing, 
education and businesses 

 having a clear purpose and an agreed strategy 

 has the right people at the table to enable change   

14. As part of their second workshop the partnership started to 
develop some early action plans based on both the joint health 
and wellbeing strategy and the draft all age mental health strategy. 
These are focused around the following themes: 

 Recovery and rehabilitation 

 Suicide Safer City 

 Peri-natal mental health; children and young people’s mental 
health; student mental health 

 Early signs of mental ill health (intervening early) 

 Mental health and dementia friendly city 

15. These early action plans include ideas on what the key actions 
might need to be under each of the above headings; what the 
milestones might be and how successful delivery can be identified. 
The plans also look at what is already happening in the city and 
who needs to be involved in delivery. 

16. The current draft of the all age mental health strategy contains 
some actions and these will need to be separated from the 
strategic elements of the document and added to the action plans. 

17. A date has yet to be set for the first meeting, membership still 
needs to be agreed and a chair and vice-chair are still to be 
identified.  

Page 127



 

18. The above paragraphs are provided to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board as assurance that work is well underway even though a 
new mental health partnership has yet to be established.  

Options  

19. Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to note this progress report. 

 Implications 

20. It is important that the new all age mental health strategy for the 
city is written in clear and accessible language; is fully inclusive 
and promotes parity of esteem with physical health.  

 Recommendations 

21. The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to note the feedback 
from the consultation and progress made on producing an all age 
mental health strategy for the city and establishing a new mental 
health partnership. 

Reason: Health and Wellbeing Board oversight of the development 
of an all age mental health strategy. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Paul Howatson 
Head of Joint Programmes 
NHS Vale of York Clinic
[...]
on this report, and consider 
how the priorities within this theme will be supported and delivered  

Analysis 
 

13. Not applicable.  

Strategic/Operational Plans 
 

14. As detailed earlier in this report, this report fits with the priorities and 
actions identified in the joint health and wellbeing strategy. 

Implications 

15. There are no implications associated with the recommendations in 
this report.  

Risk Management 

16. There are no risks associated with the recommendations in this 
report.  

Recommendations 

17. The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to note and comment on 
the report and consider how best to support and deliver all elements 
of the joint health and wellbeing strategy. 

Reason: to keep the Health and Wellbeing Board informed as to 
progress on delivery against the mental health and wellbeing theme 
of the joint health and wellbeing strategy 2017-2022. 

Page 133



 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Tracy Wallis 
Health and Wellbeing 
Partnerships Coordinator 
01904 551714 

Martin Farran 
Corporate Director, Housing, Health and 
Adult Social Care 
City of York Council 
 
Phil Mettam 
Accountable Officer. 
NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 25.10.2017 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
Joint health and wellbeing strategy 2017-2022 
 
Annexes 
Annex A – Table of ongoing work: mental health and wellbeing theme 
of the joint health and wellbeing strategy 2017-2022 
Annex B – Performance summary 
Annex C – ASCOF Measures relating to mental health 
 
 

Page 134

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/12806/joint_health_and_wellbeing_strategy_2017_to_2022


Annex A 
 

Priority Progress/Action Planning already underway 

Top Priority: 
 

Get better at 
spotting the 

early signs of 
mental ill health 
and intervening 

ear
[...]
tch contributes towards a number of the 
themes, priorities and actions contained within the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. 

 Implications 

14. There are no implications associated with the recommendations set 
out within this report. However there may be implications for 
partners in relation to the recommendations within the Healthwatch 
York report. 

 Risk Management 

15. There are no known risks associated with the recommendations in 
this report. 

 Recommendations 

16. Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to receive and comment on 
the report and request Healthwatch York add a further 
recommendation to their report to progress joint commissioning in 
this area. 

17. Additionally those Health and Wellbeing Board organisations with 
recommendations against their organisation’s name are asked to 
formally respond to Healthwatch York by no later than the end of 
April 2018 either individually or through the Strategic Partnership: 
Emotional and Mental Health (Children and Young People). 

Page 151



 

Reason: To keep members of the Board up to date regarding the 
work of Healthwatch York. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Tracy Wallis 
Health and Wellbeing 
Partnerships Co-ordinator 
Tel: 01904 551714 
 
 

Jon Stonehouse 
Corporate Director Children’s Services, 
Education and Communities  
 
Siân Balsom 
Manager 
Healthwatch York 
Tel: 01904 621133 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 25.10.2017 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annexes 
Annex A – Healthwatch York Report: CAMHS Review 

Page 152



           

 

 

CAMHS Review 2017 

A report based on local peoples’ experience 

 

 

 

 

 

                                     

August 2017 

  

Page 153



 

 
  

  2 

Contents  

CAMHS Review 2017 ............................................................................
[...]
heir services. 

 

This report 
 

This report is available to download from the Healthwatch York website: 

www.healthwatchyork.co.uk 

 

Paper copies are available from the Healthwatch York office 

If you would like this report in any other format, please contact the 

Healthwatch York office 

Page 190

mailto:healthwatch@yorkcvs.org.uk
http://www.healthwatchyork.co.uk/
http://www.healthwatchyork.co.uk/


 

 

  

   

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 8 November 2017 
Report of the Head of Joint Commissioning Programme, NHS Vale of 
York CCG and City of York Council. 
 

Joint Commissioning Update 

Summary 

1. This report provides Health and Wellbeing Board with the following  
information: 

 Progress on the development of the Joint Commissioning Plan, 
in line with the joint Commissioning Strategy; 

 An update on the Better Care Fund (BCF) assurance process; 

 A briefing on the Care Quality Commission (CQC) Local 
System Review of York, currently in progress. 

 Background 

2. The Health and Wellbeing Board approved the Joint 
Commissioning Strategy 2016 – 2020 in January 2017. The 
strategy included a commitment to develop a Joint Commissioning 
Plan. The jointly funded post of Head of Joint Commissioning was 
created in June 2017 by the Council and NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) to take forward this work. A draft plan 
has been in place since July 2017 and is attached at Annex A. 

3. The Health and Wellbeing Board has received regular reports from 
the joint chairs of the Better Care Fund Performance and Delivery 
Task Group.  These reports have informed the board of planning 
requirements and assurance processes for the 2017-19 period.  
This report includes an update on the current position. 

4. The board is aware of the ongoing Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) Local System Review of York, having received a full briefing 
and participated in a development discussion in October 2017. 

Page 191 Agenda Item 8



 

 

Main/Key Issue
[...]
rvey has been in place for several years and is 
integral to how City of York Council monitors home care services. 
Individual results are shared with providers and used as part of the 
monitoring cycle of services they provide.  

The last survey was undertaken in 2016/17and City of York Council 
consulted with 379 customers/carers to produce the report (168 
customers and 211 carers). A summary report of this survey is 
attached at Annex B to this report and a summary of customer 
comments at Annex C. 

This is felt to be a more comprehensive sample of views in 
comparison to the 31 respondents to Healthwatch York’s survey.  

The next survey is due to take place in late 2017 or early 2018. 

Consultation  

7. There has been no consultation needed to produce this 
accompanying report for the Board. Healthwatch York consults 
extensively to produce their reports. 

Options  

8. This report is for information only and as such there are no specific 
options for members of the Board to consider.  However, those 
Health and Wellbeing Board organisations with recommendations 
against their organisation’s name are asked to formally respond to 
Healthwatch York by no later than the end of April 2018. 

9. Additionally Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to: 

 acknowledge the engagement and consultation undertaken 
presently by the adult social care team and agree that the next 
survey includes input from Healthwatch York; 

 agree that all Healthwatch York and adult social care reports in 
relation to home care services are made publicly available; 

 continue to work collaboratively to ensure the retention of a 
high quality home care service across the city. 

Page 267



 

Analysis 
 

10. Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to support the principles of 
collaborative working as set out above to ensure that as wide a 
range of views in relation to home care services are collected via 
the bi-annual survey.  

Strategic/Operational Plans 
 

11. The work from Healthwatch contributes towards a number of the 
themes, priorities and actions contained within the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. 

 Implications 

12. There are no implications associated with the recommendations set 
out within this report. However there may be implications for 
partners in relation to the recommendations within the Healthwatch 
York report. 

 Risk Management 

13. There are no known risks associated with the recommendations in 
this report. 

 Recommendations 

14. Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to receive and comment on 
the report and those Health and Wellbeing Board organisations 
with recommendations against their organisation’s name are asked 
to formally respond to Healthwatch York by no later than the end of 
April 2018. 

15. Additionally Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to: 

 acknowledge the engagement and consultation undertaken 
presently by the adult social care team and agree that the next 
survey includes input from Healthwatch York; 

 agree that all Healthwatch York and adult social care reports in 
relation to home care services are made publicly available; 

 continue to work collaboratively to ensure the retention of a 
high quality home care service across the city. 

Page 268



 

Reason: To keep members of the Board up to date regarding the 
work of Healthwatch York. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Tracy Wallis 
Health and Wellbeing 
Partnerships Co-ordinator 
Tel: 01904 551714 
 
 

Martin Farran 
Corporate Director of Health, Housing 
and Adult Social Services  
 

Siân Balsom 
Manager 
Healthwatch York 
Tel: 01904 621133 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 25.10.2017 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annexes 
Annex A – Healthwatch York Report: Home Care Services 
Annex B – City of York Council Home Care Survey Summary Report 
Annex C – S

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date 8 November 2017 

Present Councillors Runciman (Chair), Craghill, 
Cannon and Rawlings 
 
Martin Farran (Corporate Director, Health, 
Housing & Adult Social Care, City of York 
Council) 
  
Jon Stonehouse (Corporate Director, 
Children, Education & Communities, CYC) 
 
Lisa Winward (Deputy Chief Constable, North 
Yorkshire Police) 
 
Sarah Armstrong (Chief Executive, York 
CVS) 
 
Sian Balsom (Manager of Healthwatch York)  
 
Phil Mettam (Accountable Officer, NHS Vale 
of York CCG) 
 
Keith Ramsay (Chair, NHS Vale of York 
CCG)  
 
Keren Wilson (Chief Executive, Independent 
Care Group)  Substitute for Mike Padgham 
 
Dr Andrew Phillips (Medical Director, NHS 
Vale of York CCG) Substitute for Dr Shaun 
O'Connell 
 
Gillian Laurence Head of Clinical Strategy, 
NHS England (North Yorkshire & the 
Humber) Substitute for Julie Warren 
 
Ruth Hill (Director of Operations (York and 
Selby) Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS) - 
Substitute for Colin Martin 
 



Mike Proctor (Deputy Chief Executive, York 
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust) - 
Substitute for Patrick Crowley 

Apologies Sharon Stoltz, Julie Warren, Patrick Crowley, 
Colin Martin, Dr Shaun O'Connell, Mike 
Padgham 
 

 

103. Declarations of Interest  
 
Board Members were invited to declare any personal, prejudicial 
or disclosable pecuniary interests, other than their standing 
interests, that they had in relation to the business on the 
agenda.   
 
No further interests were declared. 
 
 

104. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board held on 6 September 2017 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 

With reference to the Update on the Humber, Coast and Vale 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) given at 
the meeting held on 6 September 2017, members were advised 
that the modelling for acute hospital service provision in 
the Humber, Coast and Vale area had begun.  
 
 

105. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

106. Annual Report of the Children's Safeguarding Board  
 
The Board was presented with the Annual Report of the 
Independent Chair of City of York Safeguarding Children Board 
(CYSCB) 2016/17. The Independent Chair of CYSCB 
highlighted the key issues and priorities for CYSCB and noted 



that the current arrangements would cease with the introduction 
of new arrangements from April 2019. He also reported that 
there would be a young person’s version of the annual report 
and that young people would be involved in producing this. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services, Education and 
Communities noted the contribution of staff and non statutory 
agencies to the work of the CYSCB. He added that the 
arrangement in York for capturing the voice of young people 
was exemplary.  
 
Board members noted the outstanding work of the board and 
thanked both the CYSCB and the Independent Chair for the 
report. 
 
Resolved:  That Health and Wellbeing Board members received 

the Annual Report of the Independent Chair of the 
CYSCB and reflected on the key messages and 
priorities when considering plans. 

 
Reason:  So that communication between Boards and an 

understanding of each Board’s key messages and 
priorities enhances collaborative work and optimum 
outcomes.  

 
 

107. Developing an All Age Mental Health Strategy for York 
2017-2022  
 
Board members received a report which presented progress 
against producing an all age mental health strategy for York.  
 
The Head of Joint Programmes NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group gave an overview of the feedback 
received during the consultation period. It was noted that 
consultation had closed on 8 October 2017 and had been 
predominantly collated via an online survey hosted by 
Healthwatch York.  
 
It was noted that following the Board had already agreed to split 
the Mental Health and Learning Disabilities Partnership Board 
into two discrete groups one focusing on mental health and one 
on learning disabilities; (each to be the delivery mechanism for 
their related strategies). 
 



Since then two workshops had been held to look at how this 
could be achieved. Discussions were ongoing as to how to 
create the new mental health partnership and Health and 
Wellbeing Board were updated on the key factors identified for 
the partnership.  
 
Members welcomed the report and feedback and noted the 
following points:  

 The action plan for the mental health strategy could be 
presented to the Board, and should include information on 
how the impact of the strategy was being measured.  

 The waiting times for talking therapies stood out as an issue 

 The important role that carers played needed to be included 
within the new mental health strategy 

 The importance of the Pathways initiative was noted 

 The governance of the progress and outcomes against the 
strategy needed to be built in 

 The long term strategy needed to be examined 

 Consultation needed to be wider with users of the service 

 The links with schools was commended. The Corporate 
Director of Children, Education and Communities gave an 
overview of the School Wellbeing Service noting 
Headteachers’ support in setting the service up.  

 
Resolved:  The Health and Wellbeing Board noted the feedback 

from the consultation and progress made on 
producing an all age mental health strategy for the 
city and establishing a new mental health 
partnership. 

 
Reason:  Health and Wellbeing Board oversight of the 

development of an all age mental health strategy. 
 
 

108. Progress Against the Mental Health Theme of the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy (including performance)  
 
Members considered a report from the Health and Wellbeing 
Board theme leads for mental health which updated them on 
progress made against delivery of the mental health and 
wellbeing theme of the joint health and wellbeing strategy 2017-
2022. 
 
Members noted the report and raised a number of points in 
relation to the update: 



 The progress of actions under the top priority of ‘get better at 
spotting the early signs of mental ill health and intervening 
early’ (as detailed in Annex A) was highlighted, in particular 
the suicide prevention strategy and positive development of 
ambulance rather than police conveyance 

 The growing demand for mental health services and need to 
use the right part of the system for the right support was 
noted 

 The pressures on students, including overseas students was 
noted 

 The importance of the priorities to ensure that York becomes 
a Suicide Safer City and ensuring York is both a mental 
health and dementia friendly environment were noted. 

 It was suggested that a medium term financial strategy and 
analysis could be developed. 

 The Police commitment to the mental health strategy and 
improvements to Section 136 was noted 

 Members were invited to visit Huntington House, and it was 
noted that this could be arranged via the Health and 
Wellbeing Partnerships Coordinator. 

 Housing waiting times were identified as being problematic  

 The Director of Operations (York and Selby), Tees, Esk and 
Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust noted the support of the 
CCG in reducing waiting times.  

 
Members received the report and it was: 
 
Resolved:  The Health and Wellbeing Board noted the report 

and commented on the report and considered how 
best to support and deliver all elements of the joint 
health and wellbeing strategy. 

 
Reason:  To keep the Health and Wellbeing Board informed 

as to progress on delivery against the mental health 
and wellbeing theme of the joint health and 
wellbeing strategy 2017-2022. 

 
 

109. Healthwatch York Report - Children and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services  
 
The Manager of Healthwatch York outlined the report, which 
made a number of recommendations based on patients’ 
experiences of Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS) in York.  



 
Health and Wellbeing Board members welcomed the report and 
noted the recommendations; they made specific reference to 
support for children not attending school.  
 
Resolved: That the: 
 

i. Health and Wellbeing Board received and 
commented on the report and requested that 
Healthwatch York add a further recommendation 
to their report to progress joint commissioning in 
this area. 

 
ii. Health and Wellbeing Board organisations with 

recommendations against their organisation’s 
name should formally respond to Healthwatch 
York by no later than the end of April 2018 either 
individually or through the Strategic Partnership: 
Emotional and Mental Health (Children and 
Young People). 

 
Reason:  To keep members of the Board up to date regarding 

the work of Healthwatch York. 
 
 

110. Joint commissioning  
 
Members received a report which provided them with 
information on: 

 Progress on the development of the Joint Commissioning 
Plan, in line with the joint Commissioning Strategy; 

 An update on the Better Care Fund (BCF) assurance 
process; 

 A briefing on the Care Quality Commission (CQC) Local 
System Review of York, currently in progress. 

 
The Head of Joint Commissioning Programme, NHS Vale of 
York CCG and City of York Council updated members on Joint 
Commissioning, the Better Care Fund and the CQC Review.  
 
Members discussed the timescales for the outcomes of the 
Better Care Fund assurance process and noted that completion 
of the assurance process was by 30th November 2017. 
 



in relation to the CQC Review, the consensus from board 
members was to await the final report of the CQC Review, 
which was to be presented at the Local Summit in December. 
Following discussion it was:  
 
Resolved:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the 
report. 
 
Reason:  To keep the Health and Wellbeing Board informed 

about these areas of work. 
 
 

111. Update from the HWBB Steering Group  
 
The Board received a report which provided them with an 
update on the work that had been undertaken by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board Steering Group and its sub-group the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Working Group. It was 
noted that the membership of the JSNA Working Group would 
be examined to ensure that all groups were represented on it.  
 
It was also confirmed that the recently redesigned JSNA 
website was now live. 
 
Resolved:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the 
update. 
 
Reason:  To update the Board in relation to the work of the 

HWBB Steering Group and the JSNA Working 
Group 

 
 

112. Healthwatch York Report: Home Care Services  
 
Members received a report from Healthwatch York about home 
care services in York. Members were asked to respond to the 
recommendations within the report. Members welcomed the 
recommendations in the report and it was: 
 
Resolved: That the  
 

i. Health and Wellbeing Board received and 
commented on the report. 

ii. The Health and Wellbeing Board organisations 
with recommendations against their 



organisation’s name would formally respond to 
Healthwatch York by no later than the end of April 
2018. 

iii. Health and Wellbeing Board acknowledge the 
engagement and consultation undertaken 
presently by the adult social care team and agree 
that the next survey includes input from 
Healthwatch York; 

iv. Health and Wellbeing Board agree that all 
Healthwatch York and adult social care reports in 
relation to home care services are made publicly 
available; 

v. Health and Wellbeing Board continue to work 
collaboratively to ensure the retention of a high 
quality home care service across the city. 

 
Reason:  To keep members of the Board up to date regarding 

the work of Healthwatch York. 
 
 

113. Work Programme  
 
Board members were asked to consider the Board’s proposed 
work programme up to May 2018. 
 
Resolved: That the current 2017/18 work programme be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Board has a planned programme 

of work in place. 
 
 

114. Urgent Business  
 
The chair suggested that she would like to follow up on some of 
the recommendations arising from Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWBB) development sessions that had been supported by the 
Local Government Association (LGA), with an emphasis on 
alternative working styles for the HWBB and invited board 
members to be involved in this. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Cllr C Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.25pm]. 


